
Chapter 20, Galatians 

59 

Subject Index: Book of Galatians 

(Chapter 20, pages 750-775) 

 
 

A 
Adam  

Adam, became a living soul ............. 761 

Adam, head of human race (old 

humanity) ................................... 765 
Adam, one act of disobedience, one 

deviation, one unrighteous act, 

transgression, slipped aside, not 
out of rebellion ........................... 765 

headship of Adam ............................ 765 

likeness of Adam’s transgression 
  ............757, 759, 760, 763, 764, 766 

sin of Adam, world-order of sin and 

death initiated by Adam ..... 764, 765 

Apostate  
Apostate Israel ................. 751, 754, 772 

apostate Jews ................... 750, 755, 762 

apostate nation ......... 752, 762, 763, 767 

 

B 
blessings of Abraham 

  ........................... 761, 762, 763, 770 

blind 
blind and ignorant endowed with 

rights as authentic, true, legitimate 

Israelites ..................................... 756 
blind leading the blind ..................... 755 

blood 
New Covenant consecrated with 

Jesus’ blood ............................... 754 

of Jesus the Messiah in His 

faithfulness to the Father’s 
command to endure the 

humiliating death ....................... 768 

brother’s keeper 
  ................................................... 770 

 

C 
Celestial 
Celestial Allotment 

 753, 756, 757, 762, 763, 767, 768, 
771, 772, 775 

Celestial Promises 
Because of the promises made to 

Abraham, in spite of the breach at 

Sinai, the nation is not deprived of 
the land ...................................... 762 

Celestial promises did not come 

through the Sinatic Covenant, 
came through the New Davidic 

Covenant .................................... 762 

Celestial promises were made to 
Abraham ............................ 762, 763 

Celestial promises made to Abraham 

came through the New Covenant 
as associated with Abraham, 

through the election of Jacob and 

his sons ...................................... 762 
The Law and the Prophets under the 

Sinatic/Mosaic Covenant cannot 

annul the celestial promises ....... 762 

Celestial Realm ................................... 757 

The lawless Israelite forfeits his part 
in the celestial allotment ............ 757 

choice 
Yahweh and His Gospel or the 

forefathers and their gospel 

  .................................... 750, 751,762 

chosen 
Isaac was chosen; Ishmael was not 

chosen ........................................ 772 

Ishmael born according to natural 

process of a younger mother ...... 772 
Isaac born of an older mother, born 

beyond the normal range of years, 

a son of promise according to the 

spirit ........................................... 772 

circumcision 
Covenant of circumcision made with 

Abraham based upon a 

righteousness of promise ............ 766 

circumcision not required ................ 753 
circumcision under the Mosaic Law 757 

Covenant of Circumcision made with 

Abraham preceded the 
Sinatic/Mosaic Covenant ........... 763 

Gentile Messianics to not even 

consider submission to 
circumcision ............................... 764 

Gospel of the Circumcision...... 755, 772 

Jesus, faithful Servant of the  
Circumcision, in association with 

the truth of the promises made to 

the circumcised fathers............... 767 

Jews attempted to persuade the 

Messianic Gentiles the necessity 

of circumcision .......................... 753 
Messianic Gentiles foolishly 

considered circumcision, not to 

consider circumcision 
  ................................... 752, 763, 771 

power-elite did not recognize Gentiles 

into Jewish community without 
circumcision, citizenship required 

circumcision ....... 753, 754, 772, 774 

pseudo-gospel of circumcision ......... 774 
reasons Gentile Messianics considered 

circumcision ............................... 754 
to return to circumcision was a Jewish 

enslavement to the decrepit and 

dying Sinatic/Mosaic ................. 762 
to submit to circumcision was to 

remove the Gentile Messianics 

from the life and blessings of the 
New Covenant ........................... 762 

complement 
Adam and Eve ................................. 774 

Jesus and Ecclesia ............................ 774 

covenantal 
covenantal brethren .......................... 761 

covenantal children .......................... 768 
covenantal death .............. 760, 761, 766 

covenantal identity ................... 751, 765 

covenantal life .......... 760, 761, 768, 772 
covenantal militia ............................. 768 

covenantal purpose ..........................771 

covenantal relationship .... 757, 761, 767 
covenantal welfare ...........................767 

New Covenantal Creation ................774 

New Covenantal Man ......................774 

Covenants 
Covenant of Promise 

Covenant of law cannot annul the 
greater and prior covenant of 

promise to Abraham ...................762 

Covenant of promise includes both 
those chosen called-ones out of 

circumcised Israel and those 

chosen ones called out of the 
uncircumcised nations ................762 

Covenant of promise is founded upon 

the elective call of Yahweh to 
Abram requiring faith-obedience 

  ...................................................762 

Covenant of promise made with 
Abraham .................... 759, 763, 772 

Covenant of Promise made with 

Abraham because of the danger 
inherent in the transgressions of 

the circumcised children ............766 

Covenant of promise requires faith-
obedience ...................................762 

New Covenant of Promise consecrated 

by the poured-out blood of Jesus 
  ...................................................767 

Mosaic Covenant 

 750, 751, 753, 754, 757, 759, 760, 
761, 762, 763, 767, 768, 769, 770, 

771, 773, 774 

New Abrahamic/Davidic Covenant 
  ........................................... 762, 773 

New Covenant 

 754, 762, 767, 770, 771, 772, 773 
Counterfeit messianic Jews 

understood the New Covenant as a 

restoration of the Mosaic 
Covenant ....................................753 

New Covenant of Abrahamic Promise 

  ...................................................771 
New Davidic Covenant 

  ........................... 753, 762, 771, 772 

New Davidic/Abrahamic Covenant 
  ................... 750, 761, 762, 773, 774 

Sinatic Covenant 
 759, 760, 761, 762, 763, 764, 765, 

766, 768, 770, 771, 772, 773  

The terms of the Sinatic Covenant to 
which the nation agreed consisted 

of the Ten Words heard by the 

entire nation as a national man 
  ...................................................760 

provided knowledge of good and evil 

  ...................................................765 
Purpose: because of “The 

transgressions” ................... 763, 764 

There was no more added to the terms 
of the Sinatic Covenant; just the 

Ten Words ................................ 760  

Moses brought about the restoration of 
the Sinatic Covenant as a result of 



Subject Index 

Chapter 20, Galatians 

60 

his intercession .......................... 753 

The covenant was broken through the 
worship of the golden calf .......... 760 

The nation as a corporate man, a 

corporate body, was doomed to 
corporate death .......................... 760 

Jesus has terminated, annulled, 

abrogated the authority of the 
Sinatic Covenant over the nation 

Israel .......................................... 760 

Sinatic/Mosaic Covenant 
 750, 751, 753, 754, 757, 758, 759, 

760, 761, 762, 763, 766, 767, 768, 

769, 770, 771, 772, 773, 774 
abrogation of ............................ 759, 760 

believing Israel no longer under the 

escort of the Sinatic/Mosaic 
Covenant .................... 767, 768, 769 

functioned under the elements of the 

world-order ................................ 768 

growing old and decrepit ................. 750 

nearing its disappearance ......... 750, 751 

creation 
new creation..................................... 774 

New Creation ........................... 768, 775 

curse 
 757, 759, 760, 761, 762, 763, 766, 

770, 772 

Achan commits a transgression which 
brought down upon him and his 

family the curse of death by 

stoning. For this transgression 
there was no prescribed 

emendation ................................ 759 

curse brought upon Israel due to 
worship of the golden calf .......... 759 

curse of the law by Yahweh rescinded 

for David who committed murder 

and adultery, sure mercies of 

David ......................................... 759 

Disobedience under contractual law 
results in a curse......................... 757 

Those obligated to produce the works 

of the law came under the curse 
  ................................................... 757 

When a faithful, law-abiding Israelite 

fails to meet a certain requirement 
of the law, he comes under an 

appropriate curse ........................ 759 

By bearing in His body the full blow, 
the righteous execution, of the 

curse of the Sinatic Covenant, 

death, Jesus terminated, annulled, 
abrogated the authority of the 

Sinatic Covenant over the nation 

Israel .......................................... 760 
 

D 
death 

death, burial, resurrection, ascension, 
and exaltation of Jesus 

  .... 752, 753, 754, 755, 765, 773, 770 

common to all man which Adam 
brought into humanity ................ 755 

covenantal death .............. 760, 761, 767 

crucifixion death 
  ................... 752, 759, 762, 763, 768 

crucifixion death on a pole ............... 760 

curse of corporate covenantal death 

  ................................................... 761 

curse of corporate death pronounced 
upon the first generation out of 

Egypt.......................................... 761 

curse of death ................................... 759 
curse of death by stoning ......... 759, 765 

curse of death due to Sinatic Covenant 

  ................................... 760, 762, 767 
Jesus gave Himself up to death for the 

sins  of His people ...................... 752 

Jesus’ death reclaimed Israel as a 
corporate national man from the 

curse of Sinatic Covenant .......... 761 

Jesus’ death terminated the 
Sinatic/Mosaic Covenant ........... 761 

Law of Sin and Death ...................... 775 

people grumbled about being put to 
death with famine ....................... 764 

physical death of every member of the 

first generation except Joshua and 

Caleb .......................................... 761 

resulting from the breach of the 

Sinatic Covenant ........................ 760 
Sinatic/Mosaic Covenant administered 

death .................................. 750, 754 

verdict of death ................................ 761 
world order of sin and death ............ 766 

world-order characterized by death .. 766 

destiny 
  ................................... 756, 765, 772 

Gospel of Jesus is not concerned with 

the ultimate destiny of every 
single human being. However, 

within this Gospel is the Gospel 

concerned with the ultimate 
destiny of every single human 

being .......................................... 756 

 

E 
Ecclesia 

Born-From-Above Israel 

  ........... 753, 754, 756, 761, 771, 783 

Bride of the Lamb ............................ 768 
Complement..................................... 768 

corporate body ......... 760, 761, 764, 765 

Ecclesia of Messianic Jews and 
Gentiles ...................................... 775 

Ecclesia, the Spiritual House, the 

Spiritual Temple ........................ 771 
Ecclesia, Wife of the Messiah .......... 768 

His Bride .......................................... 774 
Israel of Yahweh 

 753, 756, 761, 762, 770, 771, 774, 

775 
joint-citizens ............................ 768, 770 

Law of the Christ ............................. 767 

new creation ..................................... 775 
New Creation ........................... 768, 775 

New Corporate Spiritual Man .......... 768 

New Spiritual Man ................... 768, 775 
of Jesus the Messiah ........................ 753 

Spiritual House ................................ 771 

Spiritual Temple .............................. 771 

elect/election  
commonwealth of Israel, the elect 

  ................................................... 751 

elect covenant .................................. 760 
elect Household ............................... 757 

elect household are blind and ignorant 

concerning this new reality ........755 
elect faithful children of Abraham 

  ........................................... 756, 768 

elect Jewish Community ..................753 
elect king..........................................759 

elect nation ....... 752, 756, 757, 760, 769 

elect sons of Jacob/Israel ..................766 
elect status ........................................760 

Messianic Gentiles to become full-

fledged members of the holy elect 
nation .........................................753 

election 

election of Jacob ..............................762 
elective 

Abraham entered into an elective 

relationship with Yahweh 
  ................... 756, 759, 762, 766, 770 

elective call of Yahweh to Abram 

  ...................................................759 

elective proclamation of the Gospel 

  ...................................................774 

 full-fledged members 
  ................... 751, 753, 754, 756, 762 

His Ecclesia ..................... 765, 768, 775 

New Israel ........................................754 
new Messianic Community ..............753 

these new God-fearing Gentiles into 
the elect, holy, superior Jewish 

Community ................................771 

Yahweh electively chooses to account 
as Abraham’s seed on the basis of 

their like faith .............................763 

eon/eon 
eon  ................................... 753, 754, 757 
Eon ................... 756, 758, 760, 771, 775 

 

F 
faithfully 
faith 

lived by faith when exiled in Babylon, 

cut off from Jerusalem, the 
Temple, and the priesthood ........758 

faith obedience 

  ................................... 756, 762, 763 
faith-obedience .....................................  

faithful 

 756, 757, 758, 759, 761, 763, 765, 
766, 767, 768, 769, 770, 771, 772, 

774, 775 

faithfulness 
 755, 756, 757, 758, 759, 761, 763, 

766, 767, 769, 771, 773, 774 

of Jesus the Messiah in His 
faithfulness to the Father’s 

command to endure the 

humiliating death .......................768 
faithfully 

faithfully to the end ..........................771 

Messianic Gentiles are to faithfully 
endure the rejection of the larger 

Jewish community .....................756 

 

G 
Galatian crisis 

Paul hears of crisis ...........................750 

By submitting to the process of 

circumcision, Galatian believers 



Subject Index 

Chapter 20, Galatians 

61 

would become proselyte Jews, 

return to shame, return to the 
childhood condition ................... 773 

Circumcision not required of 

uncircumcised Gentiles .............. 552 
Discussion and debate in synagogues 

concerning Jesus ........................ 751 

Foolishness to turn from freedom in 
Jesus the Messiah to the 

enslavement of a Jewish 

community, an apostate nation, to 
be circumcised. 

  ................... 752, 755, 762, 767, 770 

Gentile brethren by wavering give 
themselves up to an unsound mind 

  ................................................... 752 

Gentile brethren trying to blend the 
two covenants ............................ 753 

Gentile immaturity combined with 

inferior knowledge of the Hebrew 

Scriptures contributed to the 

wavering of the Messianic 

Gentiles ...................................... 752 
Jewish community of Galatia did not 

recognize the right of the Gentiles 

in the Jewish community as full-
fledged members ........................ 754 

Messianic Jews feared by Jews to 
endanger the integrity of Jewish 

religious distinction considered 

blasphemous by loyal 
traditionalists ............................. 751 

Messianic Gentiles of Galatia 

considered being circumcised .... 752 
Peter advocates Paul’s teachings ...... 752 

Superior Jewish community required 

the Galatians to be circumcised 
  ................................................... 771 

The House of Israel in the process of 

being divided ............................. 755 

generated 
evil ................................................... 765 

humanity .................................. 761, 774 

Isaac ................................................. 773 
Ishmael ............................................ 773 

Israel ................................................ 756 

generation/generations 
generation 

final generation of the Mosaic Eon .. 756 

Elohim is with the generation of the 
righteous one.............................. 758 

first generation coming out of Egypt 

  ................................................... 761 
second generation coming out of 

Egypt ......................................... 761 

generations 
The curse of corporate covenantal 

death was to be spread out over 

the course of the generations ...... 760 
The corruption, decrepitness would be 

encountered by the last 

generations of the Mosaic Eon as 
the traditions and commandments 

of the fathers .............................. 760 

Gentiles 
attempts to avoid disturbance ........... 753 

full-fledged members of the 

commonwealth of Israel 
  ................................... 751, 753, 755 

Gentile God-fearers.......................... 751 

Generated full-rights of the Jewish 
community of believers .............. 754 

good and evil 
  ................................................... 765 

Gospel/Evangel 
Gospel of Jesus the Messiah 

750, 751, 752, 753, 754, 755, 756, 

761, 762, 763, 766, 770, 772, 774 
consisting of the Gospel of the 

Circumcision and the Gospel of 

the Uncircumcision .................... 755 
Gospel of another kind ............. 754, 755 

Gospel of the Circumcision...... 755, 771 

Gospel of New Covenant of Life ..... 762 
Gospel of the Uncircumcision 

  ........................... 752, 753, 755, 762 

Gospel of Yahweh ........................... 756 
Gospel is only sent to the faithful 

children of Abraham scattered 

among the nations ...................... 756 
Gospel sent to Abraham accounted 

him righteous on the basis of his 

faith ............................................ 755 
Gospel sent to Abraham out of the 

faithfulness of Yahweh .............. 756 
Pseudo gospel .................................. 755 

Pseudo gospel of Moses ................... 754 

Salvation not based on Sinatic alien 
gospel ......................................... 754 

truth of the Gospel ........... 752, 755, 774 

What had Yahweh brought? He 
primarily had brought His 

faithfulness to Abraham’s 

attention by promising He would 
bless all the nations in Abraham. 

Abraham, believing this Gospel, 

places his faith in the faithfulness 

of Yahweh to keep His promise 

  ................................................... 761 

grumbling 
  ........................................... 763, 764 

 

H 
headship 

of Adam ........................................... 765 
of Jesus ............................................ 765 

house 
of Yahweh ....................................... 771 

household 
Covenantal Household ..................... 756 

elect household ........................ 756, 757 

National Household . 769, 770, 771, 772 
household no longer belonging to 

Yahweh ...................................... 768 

household of Abraham ..................... 773 
household of the father .................... 769 

Household of Yahweh ........................... 

  ........... 756, 767, 768, 769, 770, 771 

humanity 
Adamic ............................................ 765 

 

J 
Jerusalem 
Jerusalem above 

mother of us all ................................ 772 

Jerusalem below (earthly) ................... 772 

Jesus 
born of a woman ..............................766 
born under law .................................766 

crucifixion death 

  ................... 752, 759, 762, 763, 768 
Jesus the Messiah 

 750, 751, 752, 753, 754, 755, 756, 

757, 759, 760, 761, 762, 763, 765, 
766, 767, 768, 769, 770, 771, 772, 

773, 774, 775 

Redeemer-Kinsman..........................761 
Servant of the Circumcision .............766 

Son of Abraham ....................... 754, 767 

Son of Adam ............................ 754, 774 
Son of David .................... 754, 767, 773 

Son of Yahweh 

  ... 754, 765, 767, 768, 769, 774, 775 
the Anointed.....................................774 

the Anointed One .............................770 

the Anointed Son of Yahweh ...........768 

the Christ.......................... 768, 774, 775 

The Christ ........................................774 

justification 
In the sphere of contractual law, no 

Israelite is being justified, 

accounted righteous....................758 
Justification by faith is to be 

distinguished from the 

righteousness of the law .............759 
Justification out of the faithfulness of 

Jesus the Messiah and  not out of 

the works of the law ...................767 
One can possess the righteousness of 

the law, but not possess 

justification ................................759 

justified 
The faithful children of Abraham 

under the Sinatic/Mosaic 

Covenant are still justified by their 
faith in the faithfulness of Yahweh 

  ...................................................757 

 

K 
Kingdom 
divided kingdom 

kingdom against a kingdom .............750 

Kingdom of David 
Divided Kingdom of David ..............755 

Judah and Ephraim united ................755 

kingdom of priests ....................... 761, 771 
Lo-Ammi Northern Kingdom............... 755 

New Davidic Kingdom 

Born-From-Above ...........................756 
righteousness of ...............................774 

spiritual warfare ...............................768 

 

L 
law 

Abraham preceded the law ...............758 

covenantal law .................................757 
curse of the law ................................760 

For the faithful circumcised seed of 

Abraham, the law is respected and 
honored as a pedagogical 

guardian, guide, instructor, and 

disciplinarian corrector of 
unrighteous living in thought and 



Subject Index 

Chapter 20, Galatians 

62 

conduct ...................................... 766 

Law and the Prophets 
  ............751, 755, 762, 766, 771, 773 

Law of Christ ........................... 769, 773 

Law of the Christ ............................. 767 
Law of the Messiah Jesus ................ 767 

Law of Moses .................. 755, 757, 771 

Law of the Spirit of Life in Messiah 
Jesus .......................................... 767 

Mosaic Law  .... 752, 754, 757, 766, 767 

requirements of the law.................... 766 
righteousness of the law ... 757, 758, 759 

spirit of the Law of Yahweh is to be 

distinguished from the letter of the 
Law of Yahweh.......................... 770 

standing along side the law ...... 769, 770 

the law as a centennial guard ... 766, 767 
The law, fulfilling its tasks, escorts the 

Israelites from the status of a slave 

to that of a son ........................... 767 

Yahweh’s Law 

  ............757, 758, 761, 765, 770, 773 

 

likeness 
of Abraham’s faith ........................... 759 

of Adam’s transgression 
  ............757, 759, 760, 763, 764, 766 

 

M 
man 

adult sons ......................... 771, 773, 774 

second man, Jesus ............................ 774 

soulish man, Adam, head of first 
humanity .................................... 774 

Messianics 
Counter-Messianic Jews .................... 750 

Gentile Messianics 
 751, 752, 753, 754, 755, 756, 762, 

763, 767, 770, 771, 773 

 Feared by Jews to endanger the 
integrity of Jewish religious 

distinction;  Messianic Jews 

considered blasphemous by loyal 
traditionalists ............................. 751 

Jewish Community 

  751, 752, 753, 754, 757, 768, 771, 
772, 774, 775 

Jewish Messianic(s) 

 710, 712, 715, 722, 725, 733, 751, 
752, 753, 761, 770, 771, 773, 820, 

835, 836, 838, 840, 841, 990 
Messianic brethren ..................... 752, 757 

Messianic Community ................. 753, 774 

Messianic Gentiles 
 751, 752, 753, 754, 755, 756, 757, 

758, 762, 771, 773 

Messianic Jewish ................................ 750 
Messianic Jews 

 751, 752, 753, 754, 768, 771, 773, 

775 
Messianic Saints ................................. 754 

Messianics 

 751, 752, 753, 754, 755, 
 755, 756, 761, 762, 763, 767, 770, 

771, 772, 773, 774, 775 

non-Messianic Jews ............ 750, 751, 752 

mind 
disqualified minds .................... 765, 770 

heart, soul, and mind ........................ 757 

mind and body ................................. 773 
unsound mind .................................. 752 

minors to sons 
minors under elements of world-order 
  ................................................... 769 

Reclaimed all faithful seed of 

Abraham from enslavement to 
law, making them sons ............... 769 

Slaves became sons of freedom ....... 770 

Those believing in Jesus were released 
from the status of slaves ..... 769, 770 

Turning back to the Sinatic/Mosaic 

Covenant meant exchanging the 
status of sonship for the status of 

minorhood, making them slaves 

once again, meaning doomed to 
destruction ......................... 770, 771 

Moses 
distorted image of Moses ................. 750 

mediator between Yahweh and Israel 
at Mt. Sinai ................................ 764 

 

N 
nation/national/nations 
national 

national division of Israel ......... 750, 751 

national man ............................ 760, 761 
national transgression ...................... 760 

nation 

Abelite nation ........................................ 
bless all the nations in Abraham; 

nations would be blessed through 

the great nation that Yahweh made 
of Abraham ........................ 756, 759 

Cainite nation ................................... 765 

great nation incorporated both Jews 

and Gentiles ............................... 756 

nations 

supremacy over the nations 
  .................................... 752 760, 761 

two nations ....................................... 751 

Yahweh’s law a great advantage over 
the nations .................................. 765 

 

P 
Parousia  

Parousia of Jesus .............................. 750 
consummation of the Parousia 

  ........................................... 753, 775 
all ethnic, social, political, economic, 

and biological distinctions are 

removed ..................................... 768 

Paul 
Commissioned and empowered by 

Jesus ........................................... 752 

Galatians received Paul as a 
messenger of God ...................... 771 

Gospel of Uncircumcision committed 

officially to Paul......................... 752 

people 
Abelites  ........................................... 765 

Abraham 
 755, 756, 757, 758, 759, 761, 762, 

763, 764, 765, 766, 767, 768, 769, 

770, 771, 772, 774, 775 
Abraham’s ............... 756, 757, 759, 767 

Abrahamic 

 750, 751, 756, 761, 762, 770, 771, 
772, 773, 774 

Abram ...... 755, 759, 762, 763, 765, 766 

Caleb ........................................ 760, 764 
Eve, Adam’s complement ................774 

Gamaliel...........................................751 

Hagar ............................... 771, 772, 773 
Isaac ................................. 771, 772, 773 

Ishmael ............................ 771, 771, 773 

John the Baptist ................................767 
Joshua ...................... 751, 759, 760, 764 

Mary, Jesus born of a woman and 

under the law ...................... 766, 769 
Sarah ................................ 771, 772, 773 

places 
Achaia ..............................................751 
Asia Minor .......................................751 

Cilicia ..............................................751 

Egypt................................ 760, 763, 764 

Ephesus ............................................751 

Galatia ..............................................751 

Macedonia .......................................751 
Roman Empire ................. 751, 768, 770 

Rome................................................751 

Syria .................................................751 
Tower of Babel ................................756 

priesthood 
Aaronic .................................... 758, 768 
Levitical ...........................................768 

promises 
promise of the spirit 

  ................... 759, 761, 762, 767, 770 
Seed of Promise ....... 762, 763, 765, 766 

terrestrial promises made to Abraham 

worked out through election 
  ........................................... 762, 764 

THE SEED of Promise ............ 766, 767 

prophecies 
manifestation of civil/national division 

as one of warfare predicted by 

Jesus ...........................................750 

 

R 
religion 

  ...................................................754 

righteousness 
Covenant of Circumcision based upon 

a righteousness of promise .........765 

righteousness of promise, associated 

with Abraham, nations being 
blessed .......................................765 

righteousness out of the law 

associated with the world-order of 
sin and death ..............................765 

righteousness out of the law discarded 

by the nations, resulting in a 
world-order of darkness .............765 

 

S 
salvation 

  ... 752, 753, 754, 756, 761, 763, 772 

of Israel ............................................752 

which Jesus provides................ 754, 755 

secret 
concealed in the Hebrew Scriptures 



Subject Index 

Chapter 20, Galatians 

63 

  ................................................... 753 

secret of the Gospel ................. 756, 772 

seed 
seed of Abraham 

 763, 764, 766, 767, 768, 769, 771, 
773,  

circumcised seed 

circumcised faithful seed ................. 766 
circumcised seed ...... 766, 767, 769, 771 

faithful seed 

  ................... 763, 768, 769, 770, 771 
THE Faithful Seed of Abraham 

  ................................................... 763 

THE Seed, THE SEED, THE 
CIRCUMCISED SEED 

THE Seed ........................................ 761 

THE SEED .............................. 764, 766 
THE SEED of Abraham 

  ............756, 763, 765, 768, 769, 775 

THE CIRCUMCISED SEED .......... 766 

sin 
righteousness through the law is 

associated with the world-order of 

Sin and Death, the world-order 
initiated by sin ........................... 765 

sin, if operate on basis of faith and 
repent, transgressions will be 

forgiven ..................................... 757 

Sinatic  Covenant never intended to 
provide righteousness, but guide 

as to avoid consequences of sin . 765 

The nations locked up under sin at 
Babel  ......................................... 766 

The righteous, faithful heart, being 

confronted with sin and 
transgression, repents and follows 

the instruction of the law 

concerning the cleansing and/or 

covering of such sin and 

transgression .............................. 766 

The scripture locked up under sin all 
the seed of promise .................... 766 

The seed of promise locked up under 

sin at Sinai ................................. 766 
The Ten Words, the statutes and 

judgments, the instructions and 

testimonies of Yahweh given only 
to Israel were meant to give her a 

wisdom and understanding 

resulting in terrestrial blessings in 
a world-order characterized by 

death and sin .............................. 765 

sons 
Son of Yahweh 

  .... 754, 765, 767, 768, 769, 774, 775 

sons according to spirit .................... 773 
sons of Abraham .............. 770, 771, 775 

sons of Adam ................................... 765 

sons of arrogant, rebellious Cain. ..... 768 
sons of freedom ....................... 770, 773 

sons of Israel .................................... 764 

sons of Jacob.................... 764, 765, 766 
sons of promise ................................ 773 

sons of spirit .................................... 773 

sons of the New Covenant of 
Abrahamic Promise.................... 773 

sons of THE SEED of Abraham ...... 775 

sons of this covenant ........................ 772 
sons of Yahweh 

  ................... 765, 768, 770, 771, 774 

sufferings 
  ................... 750, 754, 757, 774, 775 

sure mercies of  David 
Achan versus David ......................... 759 

Sure mercies of Yahweh occur as a 
result of the nullification, the 

abrogation, by Yahweh, of the 

entire Sinatic/Mosaic Covenant 
 . .................................................. 759 

symbolic terminology 
Tree of Knowledge of Good and Evil, 

statutes and judgments ....... 765-766 

Yahweh’s Tree of Life, Ten Words 

  ................................................... 765 
eyes of men .............................. 755, 765 

eyes of Yahweh 

  ................... 750, 755, 758, 765, 773 
royal robe ......................................... 768 

snatched away together in clouds ..... 753 

stiff-necked people ................... 764, 767 
 

T 
Temple 

  ................................... 751, 758, 771 

terrestrial 
terrestrial promises made to Abraham 

  ........................................... 762, 764 

terrestrial realm ...................................... 
  ........... 753, 754, 757, 760, 761, 765 

The Adversary 
sons of The Adversary ..................... 768 

Time 
40 days and 40 nights on Mt. Sinai 

  ................................................... 760 

430 years: The Covenant of 

Circumcision made with Abraham 

preceded the Sinatic Covenant 430 

years ........................................... 762 
30 A.D. to 70 A.D., the Gospel of 

Jesus initiated the year 30 A.D. 

and completed its course within 
the year 70 A.D. ......................... 762 

53 A.D., while 1½ years in Corinth, 

Paul received word concerning the 
rise of a crisis among the 

Messianic assemblies in Galatia ....... 

  ................................................... 750 
coming is the hour and now is ......... 769 

imminent expectation ....................... 775 
last days of Mosaic Eon ................... 775 

remaining faithful unto the end ........ 775 

transgressions 
covenant of law added to the 

Covenant of Promise made with 

Abraham because of the danger 

inherent in the transgressions of 
the circumcised children of 

Abraham descended through the 

called and elect sons of 
Jacob/Israel ................................ 766 

sin, if operate on basis of faith and 

repent, transgressions will be 
forgiven ...................................... 757 

Two 
two communities ...................... 751, 765 
two covenants .......................... 753, 772 

two Covenants .................................771 

two divisions of Yahweh’s National 
Household ..................................769 

two kingdoms...................................751 

two letters ........................................750 
two nations ....................... 750, 751, 765 

two sons ...........................................772 

two tablets of stone .................. 760, 764 
two trees ................................... 763, 765 

two women ......................................772 

Two women 
Hagar represents the covenant made at 

Sinai, the covenant of slavery ....772 

Hagar represents  those clinging to the 
Sinatic Covenant as slaves, sons of 

Cain, and live according to the 

flesh ...........................................772 
Sarah represents the covenant made at 

Calvary, which Jesus as a Servant 

of the Circumcision enable the 

promises given to Abraham come 

to fruition ...................................772 

Sara represents the Messianic Jews, 
sons of  freedom, equivalent to 

Sarah and her son Isaac ..............772 

 

W 
walk/walking 
Walk 

walk according to spirit ....................774 
walk by which each Messianic son 

would .........................................775 

walk in spirit ............................ 774, 775 
Walking 

walking in accord with the flesh of the 

pseudo-gospel ............................775 
walking in accord with the Gospel ...775 

works 
works of flesh ......................................756 

works of law 
 755, 756, 757, 758, 760, 767, 771, 

773 

Messianic Jews practiced law 
faithfully to the end of the Mosaic 

Eon .............................................771 

Though no longer under the works of 
the law, Jewish Messianics 

practiced faithfully the works of 

the law in order to honor the word 
of Yahweh .................................. 77a 

world/world-order 
world 

Adamic world-order .........................774 

ancient world ...................................764 

world-order 
  ... 765, 768, 769, 770, 771, 772, 774 

Adamic world-order distorted by The 

Law of Sin and Death .................774 
ancient world-order ..........................765 

elements of the world-order  

  ........................... 768, 769, 770, 771 
world-order of Cain terminated ........765 

world-order of Noah terminated .......765 

writings 
Book of Genesis ...............................771 

Books of the Law of Moses .............771 

Hebrew Scriptures 
  ........... 751, 752, 753, 754, 771, 773 



Subject Index 

Chapter 20, Galatians 

64 

Interpreting the Scriptures in accord 

with the Gospel of Jesus the 
Messiah ...................................... 751 

instructions and testimonies ............. 765 

Law and the Prophets.............................  
  ............751, 755, 762, 766, 771, 773 

statutes and judgments ............. 765, 766 

Ten Words ....................... 760, 764, 765 
The Torah ........................................ 771 

traditions and commandments ......... 750 

 

Definitions 
Circumcision is a s ign in the flesh 

representing Abraham’s faith in 
the faithfulness of Yahweh rather 

than confidence in the flesh, 

confidence in the arm of men, the 
ability of men to bring about the 

promise of Yahweh (Rom. 4:11). 

Justification by faith, therefore, is 

to be distinguished from the 

righteousness of the law ............. 759 

Functioning under the elements of the 
world order meant the Israelites 

were enslaved to the worship and 

service of  Yahweh through 
rituals, ceremonies, holy days, and 

holy festivals carried out by means 

of the physical elements of water, 
fire, air, and earth ............... 768, 769 

Gospel given to Abraham: Yahweh 

primarily brought His faithfulness 
to Abraham’s attention by 

promising He would bless all the 

nations in Abraham. Abraham, 
believing this Gospel, places his 

faith in the faithfulness of Yahweh 

to keep His promise ................... 761 

Justified ones are members of the 

Corporate Body of Christ . . . .  

there is no Jew nor yet Greek, 
there is no slave nor yet free, there 

is no male an female, for yet all 

are one in Christ Jesus ............... 768 
“The” curse of the law in Galatians 

3:13 refers to the curse of death 

resulting from the breach of the 
Sinatic Covenant (the contract 

entered into by Jacob/Israel at 

Sinai when Jacob/Israel heard and 
agreed to the Ten Words of 

Yahweh) .................................... 760 
The Ten Words, the statutes and 

judgments, the instructions and 

testimonies of Yahweh given only 
to Israel were meant to give her a 

wisdom and understanding 

resulting in terrestrial blessings in 
a world-order characterized by 

death and sin .............................. 766 

The two nations, two kingdoms, two 
peoples, two communities become 

completely severed as the Jews in 

Palestine committed themselves to 
revolt against Rome in the name of 

Yahweh and His holy, elect nation 

destined to be restored to her 
ancient, glorious supremacy over 

the nations. The apostate nation 

chooses against Yahweh. The 

Messianic Nation chooses to 

worship and serve Yahweh, the 
One, True, Living Elohim of 

Israel. ......................................... 752 

 
 

 



Subject Index 

Chapter 20, Galatians 

65 

 


